

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY FORT WINGATE DEPOT ACTIVITY P.O. BOX 268 FORT WINGATE, NM 87316

January 23, 2018

Mr. John Kieling, Chief Hazardous Waste Bureau New Mexico Environment Department 2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 Santa Fe, NM 87505

RE: Final 2017 Interim Facility-wide Groundwater Monitoring Plan Version 10, Fort Wingate Depot Activity, McKinley County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Kieling,

The Department of the Army respectfully submits this letter to serve as notification to the New Mexico Environment Department – Hazardous Waste Bureau (NMED-HWB) that on or about October 5, 2017 both the Navajo Nation and the Pueblo of the Zuni received the *Final 2017 Interim Facility-wide Groundwater Monitoring Plan Version 10, Fort Wingate Depot Activity, McKinley County, New Mexico,* for review and comments. The 60-day Tribal review period for that document expired on December 15, 2017 and the Army has not received comments from either Tribe about this report.

Pursuant to our agreement, NMED agreed to issue the Army a Final Approval letter of the referenced report only after the Army demonstrates the Army has reviewed and responded to Tribal comments. With the expiration of the review period without comments, the Army assumes the Tribes have no comments.

If you have any questions or if I can provide additional information please contact me at 505-721-9770.

Sincerely,

PATTERSON.MAR Pigitally signed by DK: CUS, o=U.S. Government, ou=Dol VK: CUS, o=U.S. Government, ou=Dol OU=PKI, ou=USA, cm=PATTERSON.MARK.C.1229214493

cn=PATTERSON.MARK.C.122921449: Date: 2018.01.23 17:13:24 -05'00'

Mark Patterson BRAC Environmental Coordinator

Cc:

- Mr. Ian Thomas, US Army BRACD Mr. Dave Cobrain, NMED HWB
- Mr. Ben Wear, NMED HWB
- Ms. Michiya Suzuki, NMED HWB
- Mr. Chuck Hendrickson, USEPA
- Mr. Steve Smith, USACE, Fort Worth
- Mr. Richard Begay, Navajo Nation Historic Preservation Dept.
- Mr. Kurt Dongoske, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
- Mr. B.J Howerton, BIA
- Ms. George Padilla, BIA/NRO/DECSM

Mr. Clayton Seoutewa, BIA Zuni Ms. Sharlene Begay-Platero, Navajo Nation IDR Mr. Mark Harrington, Pueblo of Zuni Ms. Eugenia Quintana, Navajo EPA Ms. Jennifer Turner, DOI